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ORDINANCE 2012-504
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 0.17( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 14 AT 2688 college street BETWEEN king street and acosta street (R.E. NO(s). 064231-0000 and 064230-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY 901 king street, llc and COLLEGE 2688, llc, FROM rmd-b (residential medium density-b) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit commercial uses AND PARKING, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE college street parking PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, 901 King Street, LLC and College 2688, LLC, the owner(s) of approximately 0.17( acres located in Council District 14 at 2688 College Street between King Street and Acosta Street (R.E. No(s). 064231-0000 and 064230-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), have applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from RMD-B (Residential Medium Density-B) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from RMD-B (Residential Medium Density-B) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated July 19, 2012 and written description dated July 16, 2012 for the College Street Parking PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit commercial uses and parking, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by 901 King Street, LLC and College 2688, LLC and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is I. M. Rubin, 1649 Atlantic Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32207; (904) 224-1111.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\PUD\2012-504.doc 
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ORDINANCE 2012-504

Legal Description

0 College Street
The West 16 of Lot 36 and the East 19’ of Lot 37, NEW RIVERSIDE, as recorded in Plat Book
3, page, 54, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

2688 College Street

The West 56 feet 2 inches cof Fractional Part of Lot 37, Block 6, New Riverside, according to
the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 3 Page 54, of the Current Public Records of

Duval County, Florida.

EXHIBIT 1
_of Page 1 of 1
EXHIBIT D

PUD Written Description

COLLEGE STREET PARKING PUD
July 16, 2012

City Development Number: 0000

l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project is designed to provide a parking solution for the commercial uses
along King and Coliege Streets.

The existing two undeveloped lots are irregular in size and no longer viable
for use under the current zoning classification RMD-B.

The Project is proposed to be redeveloped for parking lot consistent with the
CCG-1 classification, in a manner that is more consistent with the needs of
the neighborhood.

The property, as identified by the accompanied site plan will consist of 13
parking spaces, including 1 handicapped parking space.

It will also provide for an accommodation to the residential neighbor in the
form of an easement to allow for a portion of the first six feet of the eastern
boundary of the property to be used for private parking for up to three stacked
parking spaces. The easement would be applicable for as long as the
property is used primarily for parking.

A Certificate of Appropriateness has been previously granted for the
configuration of the property as a parking lot. The construction will be
consistent with the intent of the City of Jacksonville Zoning Code and the
Riverside Avondale Overlay.

In order to achieve the desired result and at the suggestion of the community
group, Riverside Avondale Preservation, the parking has been designed in a
manner to redirect a poorly functioning alley through the property and in
alignment with “T" intersection of College and West Streets. Such a change
will require approval from the City of Jacksonville Real Estate Division and
possibly an ordinance for approval. The change would also be memorialized
in the form of an reciprocal easement to allow for flow through community
alley traffic to use the main drive for ingress and egress to and from College
Street and to allow the applicant to use those portions of the alley no longer in
use for parking and other consistent uses.

In the alternative, the applicant would seek approval of a more traditional
configuration by improving the entrance to alley for better access to the
property for parking and to serve the commercial properties that adjoin the
alley at the rear of their respective properties.
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The specific locations of fencing materials and dimensions, setbacks from the
right of way and adjoining property lines, and other configurations are
identified on Exhibit E - PUD Site Plan filed with this application.

Finally, the applicant seeks to reserve the right to convert the property back to
its existing classification with the lot requirements specified in section Il A,
below, in the event that the applicant or a successor no longer requires the
parking use.

. USES AND RESTRICTIONS

A. Permitted Uses:

Classification for uses consistent with Commercial Community

General-1 (CCG-1) to be primarily used for parking and to support the
adjacent CCG-1 classified properties and Residential Medium Density-
B (RMD-B) in the event the parking use is terminated by the owner(s).

B. Accessory Structures:

Accessory uses and structures are allowed as defined in Section
656.403 of the Zoning Code and specifically, including trash
enclosures, private gardening and cultivation of fruits and vegetables
and for the storage of supplies, products and materials required to
support CCG-1 uses but all subject to the screening requirements of
the Zoning Code and/or the Riverside Avondale Overlay.

C. Restrictions on Uses:

No structure with conditioned space shall be constructed for uses
consistent with CCG-1 District.

. DESIGN GUIDELINES

A. Lot Requirements:
(1) Minimum lot area: .147 acres

(2) Minimum lot width. CCG-1 N/A Triangular shaped lot.
RMDB 35 feet (Irregular shaped existing lots)

(3) Maximum lot coverage: CCG-1 N/A (No proposed
buildings).
RMDB 50% of combined aggregate of lots.

(4) Minimum front yard: CCG-1 N/A (No proposed buildings).
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RMDB 18 feet

(5) Minimum side yard: CCG-1 N/A (No proposed buildings)
RMDB 6’ on East side of eastern lot (mirror of adjacent
property) All other sides - Zero feet

(6) Minimum rear yard: CCG-1 N/A (No proposed buildings)
RMDB — 10 feet combined aggregate of lots

(7) Maximum height structures: CCG-1 N/A (No proposed
buildings) RMDB — 35 feet

B. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1) Parking Requirements. Consistent with CCG-1 and RMDB
requirements for Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

(2) Vehicular Access.

a. Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of
College Street and/or the adjoining alley, subject to
easement to be agreed to by and between the
application and COJ.

b. Within the Property-N/A

(3) Pedestrian Access.

a. Pedestrian access via public right of way, sidewalk
and adjacent public alley.
C. Signs.

(1) One (1) double faced or two (2) single faced signs not to
exceed twenty-four (24) square feet in area and twelve (12)
feet in height.

(2) Directional signs shall not exceed four (4) square feet

D. Landscaping: Landscape design shall comply with the following
sections of the Jacksonville Zoning Code:
a. 656.1214 Vehicle Use Area Interior Landscaping (a). (c)
and (d).
b. 656.1215 Perimeter Landscaping (a) and (d)
c. 656.1217 Landscape Irrigation System Plans Required (a),
(b) and (c).
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d. 656.1218 Intersection Visibility (a), (b) and (c).

E. Site Lighting-Site Lighting shall be consistent with Jacksonville
Zoning Code and the Riverside Avondale Overlay.

F. Recreation and Open Space: As identified on Exhibit E PUD Site
Plan.

G. Utilities — All utilities supplied by JEA.

H. Wetlands — N/A

V. DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL - See Exhibit E PUD Site Plan

V. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
The proposed project is consistent with the general purpose and intent
of the city of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and Land Use
Regulations. The proposed project will be beneficial to the surrounding
neighborhood and community.
A. ltis more efficient than would be possible through a strict
application of the Zoning Code.
B. Itis compatible with surrounding land uses and will improve the
characteristics of the surrounding area;
C. It will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville 2030
Comprehensive Plan.

VL. CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS PROJECT

The proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed use is consistent with the Currency Management

System.

The proposed use serves the Goals and Objectives and Policies of the

City of Jacksonville Planning and Development Department.

The proposed use is not inconsistent with the allocation of Residential

land Use.

E. The proposed use is not inconsistent with Internal
Compatibility/Vehicular Access. It serves the best interests of the
Riverside community in that it will contribute to solving the problem of
underserved parking for the general College and King Streets Area.

F. The proposed use is not inconsistent with External
Compatibility/Intensity of Development in that it serves existing
development as a support and will not increase use.

G. The proposed use does not negatively impact existing
Recreation/Open Space and provides for such space as part of the
proposed use.

H. The proposed use does not have an Impact on Wetlands.

|. The proposed use does not impact the Listed Species Regulations.
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J. Off-Street Parking & Loading Requirements are served by the
proposed use.

K. The proposed use doe not impact existing Sidewalks, Trails or
Bikeways.

L. The proposed use is not impacted by Stormwater Retention Issues as
the limited size of the project and the use of pervious materials in the
construction, as indicated on the Exhibit E — PUD Site Plan.

M. The proposed use does not increase the impact on Utilities as the prior

- use was for two residential properties and the proposed use will
require less of an impact on utilities.

[Type text] EXHIBIT 2

Page .5 of (o

Notes:

1. The 6-foot easement along the castern boundary shall remain in perpetuity
unless either property changes use from the current use or either property is
rezoned.

2. Entrance(s) shall contain signs restricting unauthorized access to parking lot.

3. Landscape design shall comply with the following sections of the Jacksonville
Zoning Code:

* 656.1214 Vehicle Use Area Interior Landscaping (a). (¢) and (d)

e 656.1215 Perimater Landscaping {a) and (d)

* 656.1217 Landscape and frrigation System Plans Required (a), (b} and (c)
« 6561218 Intarsection Visibility (a), (b) and {c}
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